

No. 21-194

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC.;
RAVINDER SINGH; AND THOMAS ODOM,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

August 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. ONLY THIS COURT CAN CLARIFY HOW PREEMPTION COMPLEMENTS FEDERALISM.....	6
A. Successful Vertical Federalism Requires Federal Preemption Of Conflicting State Laws	7
B. Preemption Helps Horizontal Federalism.....	11
II. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO VINDICATE CONGRESS’S POLICY DECISION TO PROMOTE FREE ENTERPRISE	15
III. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO REMIND THE NINTH CIRCUIT THAT THIS COURT’S DECISIONS ARE BINDING	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.Y. v. Janssen Pharms. Inc.</i> , 224 A.3d 1 (Pa. Super. 2019).....	7
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	7
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Cen. Off. Tele., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	21
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	14
<i>Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly</i> , 95 P.3d 422 (Cal. 2004).....	7
<i>Chambers v. RDI Logistics, Inc.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 1 (Mass. 2016).....	9
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	2, 20
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Ct. of L.A. Cnty.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	20
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	19
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	10
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gulf Offshore Logistics, LLC v. Superior Ct. of Ventura Cnty.,</i> 272 Cal. Rptr. 3d 356 (Cal. App. 2020)	13
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond,</i> 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	10
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Lab’ys, Inc.,</i> 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma,</i> 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	10
<i>Huntington v. Attrill,</i> 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	12
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	6
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	2
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC,</i> 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....	17
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head,</i> 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	12
<i>New York v. United States,</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin</i> <i>Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	9
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	21
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	12
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground</i> <i>Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Shelby Cnty., Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	8
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	10
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	1
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	19
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 2775(b)(1).....	3
Cal. Lab. Code § 2776(4)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Brianne J. Gorod, <i>Marijuana Legalization and Horizontal Federalism</i> , 50 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 595 (2016)	7
David Sloss, <i>Constitutional Remedies for Statutory Violations</i> , 89 Iowa L. Rev. 355 (2004)	8
The Federalist	
No. 6	11
No. 7	10
No. 10	12
No. 42	10
No. 45	12
H.R. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715	3, 15
Jeffrey A. Eisenach, <i>The Role of Independent Contractors in the U.S. Economy</i> (Dec. 2010).....	15, 16
Katherine Florey, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law and Legislation</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2009)	12
Margaret Meriwether Cordray, <i>The Limits of State Sovereignty and the Issue of Multiple Punitive Damages Awards</i> , 78 Ore. L. Rev. 275 (1999)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Steven H. Hobbs, <i>Toward A Theory of Law and Entrepreneurship</i> , 26 Cap. U. L. Rev. 241 (1997).....	16
Yuki Noguchi, <i>1 In 10 Workers Is An Independent Contractor, Labor Department Says</i> (June 7, 2018)	16
